

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1971

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

## OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

# AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

## AT THE

## SPECIAL SESSION

January 6, 1970 to February 7, 1970

#### Chapter 226

# AN ACT to Authorize Kennebec County to Raise Money for Capital Improvements.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. To raise money for additional office space. The county commissioners of the County of Kennebec are authorized to raise and expend a sum not exceeding \$200,000 for the purchase, alteration, renovation and addition to a separate building, comprising improvements and such facilities as the county commissioners may deem advisable.

Sec. 2. Bonds or notes. To provide funds for said capital improvements, the treasurer of Kennebec County, with the approval of said county commissioners, may borrow from time to time upon the full faith and credit of the county such sums, not exceeding in the aggregate \$200,000, as may be necessary, and may issue bonds or notes therefor which shall bear on their face the words "Kennebec County Capital Improvement Bonds, Act of 1970," or "Kennebec County Capital Improvement Notes, Act of 1970." Each authorized issue shall be payable in such annual installments beginning not more than 2 years from the date thereof as will extinguish each loan in not more than 20 years from its date, and so that the amount of each annual payment of principal in any year shall not be less by more than \$10,000 than the amount of the principal of the loan payable in any subsequent year. Such bonds or notes shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and countersigned by the majority of said county commissioners. Such bonds shall be valid without first obtaining the consent of said county as provided in the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, sections 302 and 404. The county may sell such securities at public or private sale upon such terms and conditions as the said county commissioners may deem proper, but at not less than par and accrued interest.

Sec. 3. Temporary notes. Said county treasurer, with the approval of said county commissioners, may issue temporary notes of the county, payable in not more than one year from their dates, in anticipation of the issue of serial bonds or notes under this Act and may renew the same, but the time within which such serial bonds or notes shall become due and payable shall not, by reason of such temporary notes, be extended beyond the term fixed by this Act. Any notes issued in anticipation of the serial bonds or notes shall be paid from the proceeds thereof.

Effective May 9, 1970

### Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to Election and Terms of Town Council of the Town of Lincoln.

#### Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**P. & S. L.**, 1969, c. 69, Art. II, § 201, sub-§ 3, repealed and replaced. Subsection 3 of section 201 of Article II of chapter 69 of the private and special laws of 1969 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof: 198 CHAP, 228

3. Election and terms. Each member shall be elected for a term of 3 years, or until his successor is elected and qualified. However, at the first election following the adoption of this charter, 3 councilmen shall be elected for terms of 3 years and one councilman shall be elected for a term of 2 years. Incumbent councilors shall be sworn as councilmen and shall continue to serve as councilmen for the remainder of their terms, or until their successors are elected and qualified.

Effective May 9, 1970

### Chapter 228

#### AN ACT to Validate Proceedings Authorizing the Issuance of Bonds and Notes by School Administrative District No. 70.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the management and control of the public schools located in the Towns of Amity, Haynesville and Hodgdon and Cary Plantation have been assumed by School Administrative District No. 70 which embraces the territory in said municipalities; and

Whereas, the school facilities of the district are inadequate and overcrowded and it is imperative the construction of a new elementary school in the Town of Hodgdon be commenced without delay; and

Whereas, funds for capital outlay purposes are or will shortly be required by said School Administrative District in order to construct such school facilities; and

Whereas, at a district meeting held on October 20, 1969 the voters of said district authorized the school directors to issue bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes to construct such school facilities; and

Whereas, doubt exists whether the procedures in connection with the meeting in the Town of Haynesville complied with the requirements of the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 30, section 2052 namely, the warrant posted for said meeting in the Town of Haynesville was not authorized and signed by the board of selectmen of Haynesville thus raising doubts as to the legality of proceedings to authorize the issuance of bonds or notes and other action taken in connection with said construction; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,